ORIGINAL SCIENTIFIC PAPER                                                                                                  | 183
Agric. conspec. sci. Vol. 86 (2021) No. 2 (183-191)
aCS
Polymorphisms, Haplotype Variability and
Neutrality Test of Bronze Locus in Turkey
(Meleagris gallopavo)
Samuel Olutunde DUROSARO1,3 (✉)
Babatunde Moses ILORI1

3 9 8 6 1 5 6 8
7 6 6 4 1 0 6 7
S/N #Haplotype designation C G G T C T T C
1 MC1RNig1 . . . . . . . .
2 MC1RNig2 . . C . . . . T
3 MC1R*2 . . C . . . . .
4 MC1R*5 . . C A . . . .
5 H6 . . . A . . . .
6 MC1R*3 . A C . . . . .
7 MC1RNig3 A . C . . . . .
8 MC1RNig4 . A C A . . . .
9 MC1RNig5 . A . A . . . .
10 MC1R*1 . . C A . C . .
11 MC1RNig6 A . C A . . . T
12 MC1RNig7 A . . A . C . .
13 MC1RNig8 . A C . . . G .
14 MC1RBUT1 . . . A . C . .
15 MC1RBUT2 . . . A T C . .
Note: # - MC1R*4 is absent. MC1R*1, MC1R*2, MC1R*3, MC1R*4 and MC1R*5 have been identified by Vidal et al. (2010a) while H6 was identified by Corso et al. (2017)
Agric. conspec. sci. Vol. 86 (2021) No. 2
 Polymorphisms, Haplotype Variability and Neutrality Test of Bronze Locus in Turkey (Meleagris gallopavo) | 189
aCS
Figure 2. Phylogenetic relationship among MC1R haplotypes
MC1RBUT1 and MC1RBUT2 were specific to white British
United turkeys while MC1RNig6, MC1RNig7 and MC1RNig8
were unique to lavender Nigerian indigenous turkeys. Haplotype
MC1RNig1 was observed in 9 out of 50 black Nigerian indigenous
turkeys sampled while 12 out of 32 white British United turkeys
have haplotype MC1RBUT1. Haplotypes MC1RNig6, MC1RNig7
and MC1RNig8 were observed in 4 out of 50 lavender Nigerian
indigenous turkeys used in this study.
Phylogenetic Relationship among MC1R Haplotypes
The phylogenetic relationship among MC1R haplotypes is
shown in Fig. 2. Four clades were formed with haplotypes observed
in MC1R gene of Nigerian birds clustering with other haplotypes
except in Clade III which is occupied solely by MC1RNig1.
MC1RBUT1 and MC1RBUT2 formed sister taxa and clustered
with MC1RNig7 and MC1R*1 in clade I.
Discussion
Polymorphisms in MC1R gene have been shown to evolve with
different plumage colours. Mutation c.186C>G was identified in
both British United and Nigerian indigenous turkeys suggesting its
common roles in melanism of the two breeds. Non-synonymous
polymorphisms c.37C>A and c.866T>G identified in our study are
novel polymorphisms which have not been previously reported
in MC1R gene of turkey birds. Novel melanic alleles have been
proposed to have an immediate phenotypic effect and are usually
available for selection. Novel melanic alleles have also been
reported to be involved in adaptive potentials of organism to its
environment (Mundy, 2005).
The presence of c.450C>T and c.866T>G in only lavender
birds might indicate that these mutations are involved in MC1R
activation in turkey birds with lavender colour. Activation of
MC1R leads to increased synthesis of black or brown eumelanin,
while low MC1R activity usually leads to increased synthesis of red
or yellow phaeomelanin (Robbins et al., 1993).